## State of Misconsin



2017 Assembly Bill 488

Date of enactment: **April 16, 2018** Date of publication\*: **April 17, 2018** 

## 2017 WISCONSIN ACT 335

AN ACT *to repeal* 118.30 (3) (b); and *to renumber and amend* 118.30 (3) (a) of the statutes; **relating to:** access to pupil assessments that are required to be administered by school boards, operators of independent charter schools, and private schools participating in a parental choice program and repealing rules related to accessing pupil assessments.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 118.30 (3) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 118.30 (3) and amended to read:

118.30 (3) The If a person submits to the state superintendent a written request for practice examinations or sample items related to examinations required to be administered under this section, the state superintendent shall allow a person to view an examination make prac-

tice examinations or sample items related to examinations required to be administered under this section if the person submits to the state superintendent a written request to do so within 90 days after the date of administration of the examination available to the person. This paragraph subsection does not apply while an examination is being developed or validated.

SECTION 2. 118.30 (3) (b) of the statutes is repealed. SECTION 3. Chapter PI 28 of the administrative code is repealed.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."